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Employees may wish to consider discussing their concern with a colleague or their Trade Union 
Representative first. 

Where the concern related to a member of the senior leadership team, it may be appropriate to go 
outside the normal line management structure, to an independent third party. Where the concern 
relates to a contractor working on the school site, the concerns should be raised with a member of 
the Senior Leadership Team. 

The whistle blower has the right to consult with and be accompanied by a Trade Union 
Representative, during the operation of the procedure under the policy. If the whistle blower is not 
an employee they also have the right to consult with and be accompanied by a Trade Union 
Representative during the operation of the procedure under the policy. 

A free, confidential employee helpline service (tel: 020 3117 2520) is provided by the independent 
charity “Protect” which offers independent advice to anyone worried about malpractice in the 
workplace. Further information is available online at www.pcaw.org.uk. For staff who do not feel 
able to raise concerns regarding child protection failures internally, staff are now able to report their 
concerns via the NSPCC whistleblowing helpline on 0800 028 0285 or by email: help@nspcc.org.uk. 

The Trust will maintain a register of complaints lodged under the policy, report those complaints to 
the relevant body and will make available for external inspection, such reports/statistical 
information as may be required. The relevant body may be, for example, The Financial Services 
Authority, the Regional Schools Commissioner, Local Professional Association Trade Union, and 
Exam Board or the Local Authority.  

Where applicable, data should be kept in line with the Trust’s Data Retention Statement.  Retention 
of data will be proportional to the purpose for which the data is collected, whilst taking into account 
any legal statutory requirements in terms of retention periods. 

 

8 – Raising Concerns Externally 
Concerns about exceptionally serious issues may be raised outside the organisation, for example to 
the Press, Police or other external body. For this to be deemed a protected disclosure under the 
legislation, however, the individual making the disclosure through an external route must show; 

• There is reasonable belief that raising the issue internally will result in the individual suffering 
a detriment  

• That evidence will be destroyed or concealed  
• That they have previously made a disclosure of substantially the same information to the 

employer or prescribed person 

An appropriate organisation for an external complaint would be the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (EFSA). https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/education-andskills-funding-agency 

The law recognises that in some circumstances it may be appropriate for you to report your 
concerns to an external body such as a regulator.  We strongly encourage you to seek advice before 
reporting a concern to anyone external.  Employees can get further advice on whistleblowing, 
protecting confidentiality, and being protected from reprisals at: www. protectadvice.org.uk. Protect 
is an independent charity that also offers an advice line (020 3117 2520).   

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/education-andskills-funding-agency
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One option for external whistleblowing is via ‘prescribed persons’. Prescribed persons are mainly 
regulators and professional bodies. A complete list of prescribed persons can be found at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-ofprescribed-people-and-
bodies--2 

Disclosures can also be made to the individual or organisation with legal responsibility for the 
situation in respect of which the disclosure is made, even if this means they are not the employer; in 
this case the policy should not exceed the two conditions: 

• Disclosure should be ‘in good faith’ 
• The employee must reasonably believe the failure being disclosed relates ‘solely or mainly’ to 

the conduct of that person (to whom the disclosure is being made); or any other matter for 
which that person has legal responsibility 

The Trust also recognises that employees may wish to make disclosures to other people or 
organisations. This may include: 

• A legal advisor provided it is done in the context of obtaining legal advice. 
• A government minister if the individual is appointed under a Parliamentary Act by the minister 

and the disclosure is made in good faith. 
• A prescribed person (e.g., HMRC, the Health & Safety Executive, Ofcom, Ofsted etc.), in which 

case the following conditions below must be met:  
o The disclosure must be ‘in good faith’ 
o The disclosure must be to a person prescribed for a particular purpose (for example, the 

Commissioners of the Inland Revenue) 
o The employee must reasonably believe the matter falls within the recipient’s remit 
o The employee must also reasonably believe the information and any allegation 

contained in it are substantially true 

If a disclosure is to some other person to whom it is reasonable to disclose: 

• The disclosure must be ‘in good faith’ 
• The employee must reasonably believe the information and any allegation contained in it are 

substantially true 
• The disclosure must not be for personal gain 

In addition to the above one of the conditions below must also be satisfied through which the 
employee can demonstrate that: 

• At the time the disclosure is made, they reasonably believe they will be subjected to 
detriment by their employer if the disclosure is made to the employer, or to a prescribed 
regulator instead 

• There is no prescribed regulator and they reasonably believe that disclosure to the employer 
will lead to the destruction or concealment of evidence 

• They have previously made a disclosure of substantially the same information to their 
employer, or a prescribed regulator 

Any employee who approaches the media with their concerns is likely to lose their rights under 
whistleblowing law. In doing so an employee cannot be acting for personal gain and must reasonably 
believe the information they disclose is substantially true.  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-ofprescribed-people-and-bodies--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-ofprescribed-people-and-bodies--2
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If an employee bypasses this internal procedure or a prescribed person before contacting the media, 
they must reasonably believe that the organisation will subject them to detriment for making the 
disclosure internally. 

Disclosure to the media is not encouraged. The procedures set out in this policy are in place to 
ensure an appropriate way to raise public interest concerns and should be used as priority. 
Accordingly, we would normally treat any unnecessary contact with the press on matters for which 
this policy applies as a serious disciplinary issue justifying dismissal. 

 

9 – How the Trust will Respond (see Appendix B) 
All matters of concern brought to attention under the policy will be acknowledged, investigated 
thoroughly and referred on, if appropriate, to the Police, External Auditor or for further independent 
enquiry. 

In order to protect individuals and those accused of misdeeds or possible malpractice, initial 
enquiries will be made to decide whether an investigation is appropriate and, if so, what form it 
should take. The overriding principle which the Trust will have in mind is the public interest.  
Concerns or disclosures which fall within the scope of specific procedures (for example, child 
protection issues) will normally be referred for consideration under those policies (refer to the WPT 
Safeguarding Policy). 

Some concerns may be resolved by agreed action without the need for investigation. If urgent action 
is required this will be taken before any investigation is conducted. 

Within 10 working days of a concern being raised, a response will*: 

• Acknowledge that the concern has been received 
• Indicate how Trust/School will propose to deal with the matter 
• Estimate how long it will take to provide a final response 
• State whether any initial enquiries have been made 
• Provide information for the employee on matters regarding health and wellbeing/ support 

mechanisms 
• Inform whether further investigations will be required (if the allegation leads to Disciplinary 

Action, it may not be possible to share all outcomes) 

*(as appropriate) 

The employee may be invited to a meeting to discuss their concerns prior to an investigation taking 
place. The employee may be asked to attend further meetings throughout the course of the 
investigations.  

The employee is entitled to Trade Union representation at any investigation meetings. 

If an investigation is deemed appropriate, this should be carried out by a suitably trained person, 
with no prior involvement in the case. This may be someone already employed within the Trust or an 
independent investigator from the Trust’s HR provider. 

The investigation will be carried out in line with the WPT Disciplinary Policy. 
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The school/Trust will take steps to minimise any difficulties which employees may experience as a 
result of raising a concern. For instance, if they are required to give evidence in criminal or 
disciplinary proceedings the school/Trust will arrange for the employee to receive advice and 
guidance as appropriate. 

All notes from any investigation meeting(s) with the complainant will be shared with them once 
finalised.  

The Trust accepts that employees need to be assured that the matter has been properly addressed. 
Thus, subject to legal constraints and confidentiality obligations, they will be kept informed of any 
developments or extensions to the advised timeframe for completion. Updates on developments 
will be made within timeframes appropriate to the investigation.  

The complainant, the subject and the Trust will be informed as to whether or not the complaint has 
been upheld in writing.  

 

10 – How the Matter can be Taken Further (Escalation / Appeal) 
This policy is intended to provide employees with an avenue within the Trust to raise concerns. The 
Trust hopes the employee will be satisfied with any action taken. If they are not, then they can 
request that the Senior Leadership Team refer the matter for consideration by: 

• Directors of the Trust. 
• Trade Union Representative 
• Local Citizens Advice Bureau 
• Relevant Professional Bodies or Regulatory Organisations 
• Relevant Voluntary Organisation 
• Police 

 

11 – Communication  
WPT will ensure that: 

• All employees receive a copy of this policy during the induction process 
• Employees are empowered to actively contribute and provide feedback 
• Employees are notified of all changes 

 

12 – Training  
Training on the Whistleblowing Policy shall be provided by the senior leadership team, upon 
appointment and at any point when a refresher is required. WPT will also ensure that adequate 
training is given to anyone who would be expected to handle or investigate disclosures made under 
this policy. Please refer to the WPT Disciplinary Policy for further details on the role of the 
Investigating Officer and how to conduct investigations. 
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13 – Monitoring and Review 
The Trust will review this policy and assess its implementation and effectiveness annually in 
consultation with the recognised Trade Unions, if appropriate. The policy will be promoted and 
implemented throughout all schools. 

The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for regular reviews of the whistleblowing policy in line 
with legislation and any major changes to the policy will be consulted on with Trade Unions. The 
committee will log and report any incidents or significant risks to the Board of Directors. 

 

14 – Confidentiality and Data Retention 
The employer will endeavour to protect the identity of anyone raising a concern who does not wish 
to be named. 

Confidentiality will also be maintained during investigation and hearings other than in circumstances 
where there is a need for disclosure.  

Breaches of confidentiality will be investigated and may be dealt with under the WPT Disciplinary 
Policy.  

Any documentation or evidence collected in conjunction with the application of this policy will be 
treated as confidential and information will only be shared with parties on a need to know basis. 

Where applicable, data should be kept in line with the Trust’s Data Retention schedule.  Retention of 
data will be proportional to the purpose for which the data is collected, whilst taking into account 
any legal statutory requirements in terms of retention periods. 

 

15 – Links to Other Policies 
This policy links with our policies on: 

• Staff Code of Conduct 
• Grievance 
• Harassment and Bullying 
• Equal Opportunities  
• Disciplinaries 
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APPENDIX A 
Whistleblowing Procedure – Whistleblower 
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APPENDIX B 
 
Trust Response Procedure 

 
Keep the whistleblower updated throughout the process (if necessary). 
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APPENDIX C 
Whistleblowing Procedure by Department 
 
School Performance 

See Appendix D for contact details. 
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Health & Safety/Compliance 

 

 

See Appendix D for contact details. 
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Data Security 

 
See Appendix D for contact details. 
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Safeguarding 

 
See Appendix D for contact details. 
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Finance 

 

See Appendix D for contact details. 
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HR 

 

See Appendix D for contact details. 
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APPENDIX D 
Key Contacts 
 
SECONDARY HEADTEACHERS  
Clifton Community School – Anna Leng: aleng@cliftonschool.org  
Wickersley School & Sports College – Tony Hardcastle: thardcastle@wickersley.net  
The Gainsborough Academy – Rachel Skelton: rskelton@gainsboroughacademy.com  
Rawmarsh Community School – Matthew Turton: mturton@rawmarsh.org  
Thrybergh Academy – David Burnham: d.burnham@thrybergh.com  
 
PRIMARY HEADTEACHERS 
Aston Hall Junior & Infant School – Scott Holmes: sholmes@astonhallschool.org  
Aston Lodge Primary School – Sarah Cronin: scronin@astonlodgeprimary.org  
Brinsworth Whitehill Primary School – Caroline Oxborough: coxborough@brinsworthwhitehill.org  
Foljambe Primary School – Beverley Tate-Brier: btate-brier@foljambeprimary.co.uk  
Monkwood Primary School – Kay Sherburn: ksherburn@monkwoodprimary.org  
Rawmarsh Ashwood Primary School – Dawn Roper: droper@ashwoodprimary.org  
Rawmarsh Sandhill Primary School – Mark Roddison: mroddison@rawmarshsandhill.org  
Thrybergh Primary School – Robyn Parry-McDermott: rparry-mcdermott@thryberghprimary.org  
  
CENTRAL SENIOR LEADERSHIP 
CEO – Helen O’Brien:  hobrien@wickersleypt.org  
Finance – Kirstie McDermott:  kmcdermott@wickersleypt.org  
HR – Shelley Armitage: sarmitage@wickersleypt.org  
Operations – Matt Sutton: msutton@wickersleypt.org  
IT – Michael Ward: mward@wickersleypt.org  
Premises – Lee Rushforth: lrushforth@wickersleypt.org  
School Improvement – Ann-Marie Lee: alee@wickersleypt.org  
Data – Jane Jackson: jjackson@wickersleypt,org / Helen Roddison: hroddison@wickersleypt.org 
Marketing & Communications – Scott Gunn: sgunn@wickersleypt.org  
Lettings – Adam Cloney: acloney@wickersleypt.org 
  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Stephen Calvert (Chair): scalvert@wickersleypt.org  
Andrew Hague: ahague-dir@wickersleypt.org  
David Owen: dowen@wickersleypt.org  
Peter Sadler: psadler@wickersleypt.org  
Jackie Burn: jburn-dir@wickersleypt.org  
Stephen Cavell: scavell-dir@wickersleypt.org  
Steven Clayton: sclayton-dir@wickersleypt.org  
Joseph Diston: jdiston-dir@wickersleypt.org  
Abigail Dombey: adombey-dir@wickersleypt.org  
Arianna Kelly: akelly-dir@wickersleypt.org  
George Scott: gscott-dir@wickersleypt.org  
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